
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel 
17 September 2018

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 25 June 2018 (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET (PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT PANEL)

5 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter One 
April 2018 to June 2018 (Pages 7 - 42)
[To review and comment on the performance and key areas for improvement]

6 Information Governance Quarter One Performance and General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) Update Report (Pages 43 - 50)
[To receive and comment the Information Governance quarter one performance 
and GDPR update]

7 WV Insight Open Data Platform - Next Steps (Pages 51 - 54)
[To receive an update on the WV Insight portal and on the next steps on 
development activity for the site]

8 Draft Council Insight and Performance Strategy and Quarter One Corporate 
Top-25 indicators (1 April - 30 June 2018) (Pages 55 - 74)
[To provide an update on the development of a new City of Wolverhampton Council 
Insight and Performance Strategy and on performance against the Council’s top 25 
performance indicators in quarter one]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 25 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Val Gibson (Chair)
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
James Amphlett Senior Analyst
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Kate Martin Service Director - City Housing
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Martyn Sargeant Head of Public Service Reform
Geoff Simpson Business Intelligence Manager
Mila Simpson Section Leader - Housing Strategy and Development

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Peter Bilson, Hazel 
Malcolm and John Reynolds.

2 Declarations of interests
Councillor Louise Miles declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 (Housing 
Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter Four – January to March 
2018), in so far as it refers to Wolverhampton Homes Anti-Social Behaviour Service.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 March 2018
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting that were 
not otherwise covered on the agenda for the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter Four 
January to March 2018
Mila Simpson, Service Lead Housing Strategy presented the report on the 
performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the Tenant Management 
Organisations (TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council owned properties during 
quarter four (January to March 2018).  Generally, there was good performance 
across all performance indicators.  There were however, some ongoing issues for 
action that the service would be working on with WH and the TMOs in the coming 
weeks.  

Councillor Lynne Moran commented that the concern with the roll out of Universal 
Credit in Wolverhampton would be for rent and council tax collection and arrears.  
The changes to the benefits system were causing damage to people’s lives and she 
asked where the Council could take this feedback.  The Chair commented that 
Wolverhampton Homes had done a lot of work on this area. Kate Martin, Service 
Director City Housing reported on some work and extra resource put in place 
amongst which included the provision of more officer support through Management 
Agreements. 

Councillor Paul Sweet added that without the support of the Council’s partners, the 
problems being reported and experienced as a result of Universal Credit could have 
been considerably worse. The figures do not show the true picture of the work that 
had gone on to mitigate the effects of Universal Credit.  

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing managing agents for quarter four 
2017/2018 be noted.

6 Information Governance Quarter Four Performance and General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) Update Report
Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance presented the quarterly update on the work 
currently being undertaken in preparation for the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) that would replace the Data Protection Act 1998.  The Director also reported 
on the performance of Information Governance for quarter four (January to March 
2018).  Targets had been maintained for the response to Freedom of Information/ 
Environmental Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SARs) received.  

In response to the Chair, the Director of Governance reported on the uptake of 
GDPR training sessions offered to recently elected and existing Councillors. There 
had been good attendance from new councillors and 50 % of all Councillors had 
been trained on GDPR.   The Chair asked that the training sessions continue to be 
offered to councillors who have yet to attend a GDPR session and that refresher 
training also be offered to all other councillors.   

Councillor Lynne Moran commented that from her experience of the training 
workshop for newly elected councillors, she was not sure that the focus on 
councillors and others personal information came across as powerfully as it could.  
She also reported that she had not received the 66-page Councillor Information pack 
on GDPR that had been sent to all councillors.  The Director of Governance 
undertook to look into the matter.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Councillor Louise Miles reported at the University of Wolverhampton, employees had 
to complete an online GDPR test.  She asked if it was not already available, the 
Council consider providing on line GDPR training in the future.  The Director of 
Governance reported that the Council had on line modules.  

Resolved:
1. That the quarterly progress update on the General Data Protection Regulation 

be noted.

2. That the quarter four performance for Information Governance be noted.  

3. That it be noted that Audit Services is preparing a readiness analysis of the 
Council’s services in relation to GDPR.

4. That the Leaders of the Political Groups on the Council be contacted 
regarding training/refresher training for their members on GDPR.

7 Update on Development of New Outcomes Based Accountability Performance 
Framework and New WV Insight Portal
Ian Fegan, Head of Corporate Communications gave a brief overview of the report 
that covered progress with the implementation of a revised ‘streamlined’ version of 
Outcome-Based Accountability (OBA); development of a top-level suite of 25 core 
corporate indicators; the roll-out of PowerBi software to support operational 
performance; and progress on the new WV Insight website.

Geoff Simpson, Business Intelligence Manager (Corporate and Place) gave a 
demonstration of the top 25 corporate indicators;  James Amphlett, Business 
Intelligence Manager (People) demonstrated the Adults Safeguarding dashboard and 
audit tool which was an example of how performance analysts could develop a 
sustainable framework to support operational front-line practitioners; and Martyn 
Sargeant, Head of Public Service Reform and Project Manager for WV Insight gave 
an update and demonstration of WV Insight site including the new homepage, 
councillor portal and latest PowerBi dashboards. It was anticipated that WV Insight 
site would go live in July 2018.  

Councillor Steve Evans reiterated his concern that care needed to be taken when 
including information on expenditure on WV Insight as raw data would not always 
give a true and accurate picture of the situation.  

Resolved:
1. That progress with the continuing implementation of a new ‘streamlined’ 

outcome-based corporate performance framework focused on 25 top 
comparative indicator areas be noted.

2. That progress on developing the new WV Insight website be noted.

3. That the presentation and demonstration of PowerBI dashboards and in 
particular, how they support operational performance improvement be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC or 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
17 September 2018

Report title Housing Managing Agents Performance 
Monitoring Report – Quarter One April 2018 to 
June 2018

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Assets and Housing

Corporate Plan priority Place - Stronger Economy

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected (All Wards);

Accountable Director Kate Martin, Service Director, City Housing

Originating service Housing

Melissa Green Housing Strategy and Development 
Support Officer

Tel 01902 554758

Accountable employee

Email melissa.green3@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Not applicable

Recommendation for decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the performance of the housing management agents for quarter 
one 2018-2019 and any areas for improvement. 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC or 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The primary purpose of this report is to provide an evaluation of the performance of 
Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) in managing 
and maintaining council owned dwellings during the 2018-2019 financial year.

2.0 Background

2.1 This report assists in clarifying and highlighting areas of performance; where 
performance data suggests that intervention or revised working may be required or has 
been undertaken.

2.2 This report illustrates performance from quarter one 2017-2018 to quarter one 2018-2019 
inclusively to allow comparison over the year.

2.3 The performance for each of the managing agents is grouped under three headings:

a) Rents management

b) Repairs management

c) Voids and allocations

2.4 Wolverhampton Homes additionally reports on Business Planning, satisfaction with the 
handling and outcome of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) process, Customer Care and 
Estate Services.

2.5 Tables indicate both the direction in which performance needs to move for improvement, 
and performance trends between the current and the previous quarter.

2.6 Additionally, performance is categorised as; 

a) GREEN – where performance is in target and:
(i) Was in target the previous quarter, or
(ii)Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter.

b) AMBER – where performance is:
(i) Off target this quarter and was marked as Green in the previous quarter, or
(ii)In target this quarter and was marked as Red in the previous quarter.

c) RED – where performance is off target and,
(i) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter, or
(ii) Was marked as Red in the previous quarter, or
(iii)  Gives clear cause for concern

2.7 Governance

2.8 The Housing Strategy Team continues to monitor the governance of the housing 
management organisations.  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC or 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.9 The Service Lead - Housing Strategy is invited to attend Wolverhampton Homes’ board 
meetings as an observer. Wolverhampton Homes’ board, committee and other minutes 
and papers are available on request to council employees.

2.10 The TMOs provide agendas, minutes and other documents from their regular meetings. 
Housing Services employees have observed TMO board and committee meetings where 
resources have permitted.

2.11 An annual review of the TMOs is conducted and this includes a review of governance, 
which started March 2018. 

3.0 Evaluation of alternative options

3.1 As this is a monitoring report, there are no alternative options to evaluate.  

4.0 Reasons for decision

4.1 To maintain oversight of Wolverhampton Homes and the TMOs management of the 
Council’s housing stock in accordance with the Management Agreements.  

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The performance of the managing agents, and in particular Wolverhampton Homes, 
i
[...]
Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Governance 

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council
Key decision No
In forward plan Yes
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Jennifer Brake 
Originating service Information Governance

Anna Zollino-Biscotti Information Governance 
Manager & DPO 

Tel 01902 555166

Accountable employee

Email Anna.zollino-
biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Place Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board
Information Governance 
Board

3 September 2018
4 September 2018
1 October 2018

Recommendations for decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Review the quarterly progress update on the General Data Protection Regulation.

2. Review the quarter one performance for Information Governance.  

Page 43

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on the Information Governance performance figures for quarter one 
2018-2019. 

1.2 To provide a quarterly update on the work currently being undertaken by the Information 
Governance (IG) team and directorates following the implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR).

2.0 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

Background and context

2.1 On 14 April 2016, the EU Parliament approved the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR). In the following October, the Government confirmed that it will implement the 
GDPR in the UK and that the UK’s decision to leave the EU will not affect the 
commencement of the GDPR. The new regulations have replaced the Data Protection 
Act 1998 and the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) will continue to be the 
supervisory authority for the UK. 

2.2 In April 2017, the Government issued a consultation document to consider the 
derogations (exemp
[...]
90.00%

95.00%

100.00%

105.00%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

SAR Quarterly Performance - Q2 17-18 to Q1 
18-19

SAR receivd SAR in time % Response rate

59

72

53

23

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

N
u
m

b
e
r

Year 

Number of incidents to Annual Comparison 2015-
16 to present

Number of incidents Linear (Number of incidents)

18

9

17

23

0

5

10

15

20

25

Q2 17-18 Q3 17-18 Q4 17-18 Q1 18-19

N
u
m

b
e
r

Year

Number of incidents - Quarterly performance Q2 
17-18 to Q1 18-19 

Number of incidents Linear (Number of incidents)

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for noting:

That Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to note:

1. The successful internal launch of the WV Insight portal and proposed external launch 
date for the site of the 24 September 2018

2. An outline proposal for the phase 2 development of WV Insight and to receive a fully 
scoped proposal at a future meeting of Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel.

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
17 September 2018

Report title WV Insight open data platform – next steps
Decision Designation AMBER

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Governance 

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All Wards

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Managing Director

Originating service Insight and Performance, Communications 

Accountable employee(s) Ian Fegan
Tel
Email

Head of Service, Communications
01902 554286
Ian.Fegan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 Following on from the previous update to Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel in 
June 2018, the purpose of this report is to update members on: 

 The completion of the WV Insight portal and successful internal launch of the site 
to councillors and officers. 

 The proposed date for the external launch of the site to the public, businesses, 
community and voluntary organisations. 

 A forward plan of development activity for the site to build on existing site 
functionality. 

2.0 Background

2.1 WV Insight is an open date platform and ‘one stop shop’ for councillors, officers, the 
public businesses for data and information about their wards, the city and wider region. 

2.2 The new system replaces the outdated Wolverhampton in Profile and delivers: 

- Data from multiple sources consolidated into a single place providing ward, 
constituency, regional and national data

- Improved intelligence-led decision making
- A mechanism for officers, councillors and businesses to interact with key data 

sets about the city
- Access to open data to support Public Service Reform and the Smart City 

agendas

2.3 WV Insight includes universal information available to all, as well as a Councillor Portal 
with key service level information to support councillors in their work. 

3.0 WV Insight Internal Launch 

3.1 Development of the site was completed on the 15 June and following this a six-week 
period of extensive user testing was undertaken to ensure site stability and security. Final 
user testing showed no adverse technical issues and the site met the Customer Service 
and Equalities standards for user experience. 

3.2 On the 30 July a soft launch of the site was carried out internally to councillors and 
officers across the organisation. Throughout August officers were encouraged to test the 
site and report back on its functionality, as well as the look and feel. Feedback was 
positive, and a number of suggestions for additional data and content have been 
incorporated into a forward plan for the site. This includes a council tax dashboard 
displaying a break-down of council tax payments by band and ward, typical households 
by band and overall revenue income breakdown. A highways dashboard, buildi
[...]
onsolidate 
the position of WV Insight as the central data publishing platform - not just for the Council 
- but also the wider city. Working with partners and businesses the ambition is to position 
the platform as the single, authoritative source of data about the city. 

4.6 A fully scoped proposal for phase 2 of the site will be brought to a future meeting of 
Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The costs associated with the initial launch of WV Insight Portal have been met from a 
budget set aside within the Corporate directorate for this specific purpose.  Any financial 
implications associated with the second phase of development will be evaluated when a 
fully scoped proposal is available and included in a future report to the Panel. 
[GE/07092018/B]

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. The site will comply with all 
relevant legislation including the Data Protection Act 2018 and the GDPR regulations 
2018. 

Page 53



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

[RB/06092018/S]

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

9.0 Project Implications

9.1 There are no direct project implications arising from this report. All project resource 
required for the phase 2 development of WV Insight will be met by the existing project 
team.

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 There are no direct human resource requirements resulting from this report. 

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 There are no direct corporate landlord implications from this report. 

12.0 Schedule of background papers

12.1 13 June 2018 – Update on development of new Outcomes Based Accountability 
Performance Framework and new WV Insight Portal

Page 54



This report id PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for noting:

That Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to note:

1. Progress, as part of the C3 transformation programme, on the development of a new 
Insight and Performance Strategy which aims to support the Council’s ongoing 
transformation.

2. The Council’s performance against its top 25 performance indicators in quarter one (April 
to June 2018) of the 2018/2019 financial year.

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
17 September 2018

Report title Draft Council Insight and Performance 
Strategy and Quarter One Corporate top-25 
indicators (1 April – 30 June 2018)

Decision Designation AMBER

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Governance 

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All Wards

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Managing Director

Originating service Insight and Performance, Communications 

Accountable employee(s) Ian Fegan
Tel
Email

Head of Service, Communications
01902 554286
Ian.Fegan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Page 55

Agenda Item No: 8



This report id PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 Following on from the previous update to Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel in 
June 2018, the purpose of this report is to update members on the development of a new 
City of Wolverhampton Council Insight and Performance Strategy and on performance 
against the council’s top 25 performance indicators in quarter one (April to June 2018) of 
this year.

2.0 Background

2.1 Effective use of data and information to support decision-making and transformation is 
vitally important to the future success of the council.

2.2 A proposed new approach to how the council delivers Insight and Performance is set out 
in a new, draft strategy (see 3.0 below).

2.3 The council’s top 25 performance indicators have been developed following the Outcome 
Based Accountability (OBA) project work and in conjunction with Strategic Executive 
Board (SEB).

2.4 
[...]
ional to strategic

• Develop employees (OD)

Effective technology

• Right architecture

• Right deployment models

• Right analytical tools

Transparent council

• Provide timely and accurate data
and information digitally accessible
to all 

Operational excellence

• Review business

• Review structure and skills

• Review processes

Data strategy

• Support data strategy

• Shape CBiP requirements

• Data access, sharing, integration

• Master data management

Collaboration/PSR

• City-level

• Black Country

• West Midlands Combined Authority

Measuring effectiveness

• Team KPIs

• Stakeholder engagement

• LGA Peer Review

Outline operational plan

Page 72



Page 73



16

@WolvesCouncil WolverhamptonTodayWolverhamptonToday

wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH

You can get this information 
in large print, Braille, audio or in another 
language by calling 01902 551155 
or order online here.

W
CC

 1
72

7 
09

.1
8

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 25 June 2018
	5 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter One April 2018 to June 2018
	Appendix 1 for Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report Quarter One April 2018
	Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report �Quarter One - April 2018 to June 2018
	Slide Number  2
	Slide Number  3
	Slide Number  4
	Slide Number  5
	Slide Number  6
	Slide Number  7
	Slide Number  8
	Slide Number  9
	Slide Number  10
	Slide Number  11
	Slide Number  12
	Slide Number  13
	Slide Number  14
	Slide Number  15
	Slide Number  16
	Slide Number  17
	Slide Number  18
	Slide Number  19
	Slide Number  20
	Slide Number  21
	Slide Number  22
	Slide Number  23
	Slide Number  24
	Slide Number  25
	Slide Number  26
	Slide Number  27
	Slide Number  28
	Slide Number  29
	Slide Number  30
	Slide Number  31
	Slide Number  32


	6 Information Governance Quarter One Performance and General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Update Report
	Appendix 1 for Information Governance Quarter One Performance and General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Update Report

	7 WV Insight Open Data Platform - Next Steps
	8 Draft Council Insight and Performance Strategy and Quarter One Corporate Top-25 indicators (1 April - 30 June 2018)
	Appendix 1 - Insight and Performance Strategy and Plan 2018-2021




Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 17 September 2018
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel
Cllr Val Gibson (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Employees
Shaun Aldis
Laura Collings
Ian Fegan
Dereck Francis
Kate Martin
Kevin O'Keefe
Martyn Sargeant
Mila Simpson
Geoff Simpson
Mark Taylor
Anna Zollino-Biscotti

Chief Executive Wolverhampton Homes
Project Manager
Head of Communications
Democratic Services Officer
Service Director - City Housing
Director of Governance
Head of Public Service Reform
Section Leader - Housing Strategy and Development
Business Intelligence Manager
Strategic Director - People
Information Governance Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Steve Evans, Roger
Lawrence, Louise Miles, John Reynolds and Paul Sweet.

2

Declarations of interests
There were no declarations of interests.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 25 June 2018
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2018 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting that were
not otherwise included on the agenda for the meeting.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5

Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter One April
2018 to June 2018.
Mila Simpson, Service Lead, Housing Strategy presented the report on an evaluation
of the performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the Tenant Management
Organisations (TMOs) in managing and maintaining council house dwellings during
quarter one of 2018/2019 (April to June 2018) together with a comparison for the
same quarter during 2017/2018.
Members of the Panel congratulated the team for the revised the user-friendly
monitoring report.
Councillor Peter Bilson referred to the audit of the Managing Agents systems that
had commenced and would continue during 2018/2019. The reports from the audit
reviews would provide valuable information on areas of focus to improve service
delivery. He also reported that the evaluation report showed that performance of
Wolverhampton Homes and the TMOs was generally healthy and there was a
positive outlook.
Referring to the rent collection arrears indicator, Councillor Lynne Moran asked about
the shape of the number for tenants falling into rent arrears as a result of Universal
Credit. Shaun Aldis, Chief Executive Wolverhampton Homes informed the Panel that
they still faced significant challenge across the city and he felt that arrears would rise.
He had asked his team to look at the trajectory within the city of tenants who were in
arrears before they went on to Universal Credit. His team would use innovation and
nudge techniques to recover the arrears. The Chief Executive, WH also reported that
whilst the monitoring information was for the first quarter, the Service was on top of
rent arrears and the impact of the roll out of Universal Credit. He informed the Panel
that there had always been a correlation between rent arrears and evictions. When
rent arrears were high evictions were also high. The current position was that
evictions were relatively low but rent arrears were increasing. Extra resources had
been put into the front of house service to give tenants support in this area. He also
reported that an issue the Service had was it did not know when a tenant goes on to
Universal Credit
The Chair asked whether the Council was aware of when people went onto Universal
Credit. The Strategic Director for People reported that information was available
within the Revenue and Benefits Team. The Chair suggested that the Council look
into communicating that information to Wolverhampton Homes as soon as possible
without breaching any data protection rules.
Councillor Peter Bilson added that it was not just people on housing benefits who are
affected by Universal Credit and that the process of Universal Credit was wrong.
Councillor Lynne Moran also asked for further details regarding Wolverhampton
Homes performance against the customer care indicator and issues not being
resolved to customers satisfaction. The Chief Executive, WH acknowledged that
performance on the percentage of customers answered within 80 seconds was off
target. Action was being taken to improve performance. The Service was also
encouraging its clients to use digital contact services. He undertook to provide
information regarding the current recorded levels of customer satisfaction on the
service.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter one
2018-2019 be noted.
6

Information Governance Quarter One Performance and General Data
Protection Regulation (GDPR) Update Report
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager and Data Protection Officer
presented the quarterly update report on the General Data Protection Regulation and
on a review of quarter one (April to June 2018) performance for information
governance.
The Chair said it was good to see that the Council’s performance in responding to
FOI/EIR requests and Data Protection SAR requests remained strong.
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE asked whether a further breakdown for FOI
requests within adult services was available. The Information Governance Manager
reported that more detailed information could be provided.
Councillor Peter Bilson noted an increase in FOI requests and queried the reason for
the rise and asked whether it could be determined whether the increased requests
were from regular enquirers. Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance reported that
the enquirers tended to disguise themselves but the Express and Star were open
with their FOI requests.
The Chair added once WV Insight goes live and information is readily available to the
public, it would be interesting to see whether the number of FOI requests reduces.
She suggested that some analysis of this point take place in the future. The
Information Governance Manager confirmed that the Council was looking to do more
on data analysis of FOI requests as well as being more proactive in the information it
made available to the public.
Resolved:
1. That the quarterly progress update on the General Data Protection Regulation
be noted.
2. That the review the quarter one performance for Information Governance be
noted.

7

WV Insight Open Data Platform - Next Steps
Laura Collins, Business Development Manager, Corporate presented the report
which provided an update on the completion of the WV Insight portal and successful
internal launch of the site to councillors and employees; the proposed date for the
external launch of the sites to the public, businesses, community and voluntary
organisations, and the forward plan for development activity for the site to build on
existing site functionality.
The Chair reported that WV Insight was developing well and would be a fantastic tool
for councillors and the public. She congratulated the team on their work in developing
the portal.
Resolved:
1. That the successful internal launch of the WV Insight portal and proposed
external launch date for the site of the 24 September 2018 be noted.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That it be noted that an outline proposal for the phase two development of WV
Insight and a fully scoped proposal would be submitted to a future meeting of
Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel.
8

Draft Council Insight and Performance Strategy and Quarter One Corporate
Top-25 indicators (1 April - 30 June 2018)
Ian Fegan, Head of Service, Communications presented the report on the
development of a new City of Wolverhampton Council Insight and Performance
Strategy and on performance against the Council’s top 25 performance indicators in
quarter one (April to June 2018). He particularly drew to the Panel’s attention the two
of the 25 indicators where improvement was required and reported on action taking
place to improve performance.
The Chair asked that the link to the Council’s top 25 performance indicators be
forwarded to the Panel.
Resolved:
1. That progress, as part of the C3 transformation programme, on the
development of a new Insight and Performance Strategy which aims to
support the Council’s ongoing transformation be noted.
2. That the Council’s performance against its top 25 performance indicators in
quarter one (April to June 2018) of the 2018/2019 financial year be noted.

